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PRO-ACTIVE STEPS TO DEFUSING THE DAILY ETHICS MINEFIELD (With Help From The Movies)

INTRODUCTION

The work and mission of the Grievance Committee is essential to preserving the self-
governance integrity of the profession and integral to maintaining public trust in the legal
system. The relatively few, but unfortfunately notable, cases of lawyer abuse and violations of
fiduciary duty to clients, the courts and sometimes to the public at large that reach the
public domain do not, however, comprise the bulk of cases that form the basis for
complaints filed with the Grievance Committee. The vast majority of those complaints
(upwards of 80%-85% of the filings in 2018) involve much lesser infractions that are resolved
with private non-disciplinary reprimands (“Letters of Advisement”) that do not blemish an
attorney’s public professional reputation or impair his or her right to practice. Nevertheless,
such filings result in a disciplinary file being opened, time spent responding (with
accompanying angst), and those letters remain a permanent part of the attorney's record.

The following materials reflect the sources of attorney-client interactions that spew the
largest number of complaints that result in Letters of Advisement, many of which are

avoidable by observing some common practices to maintain positive client relationships.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN J. DELMONTE, ESQ.
2706 Pine Avenue
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Rule 1.1 - Competence “A man's got fo know his limitations.” Clint Eastwood as "Dirty Harry"

Callahan in Magnum Force (1973).

Common Problem Areas: Financial Demands of Practice

Going Out on a Limb for Friends and Family
Trying to be All Things to All People
Rule 1.3 - Diligence - “"Give me a chance, one chance." Joe Pesci as “attorney” Vincent

Gambini in My Cousin Vinny — 1992).

Common Problem Areas: Criminal Defense and Appeals
Matrimonial and Family Court Matters
Foreclosure Actions
(b) A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him.
What does "entfrusted” mean?
It means another person, your client, has placed their faith, their confidence, their
whole belief that you are taking care of something in their lives they can't take care of
themselves. They need you, they're counting you, and unless you do something to
disappoint them they are going to believe in you.
Rule 1.4 - Communication - “This is the business we have chosen."” Hyman Roth to Michael
Corleone in “"Godfather 2" (1974)
(a)(2) “reasonably consult with the client"
(a)(3) "keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter”
(a)(4) "promptly comply with a client's reasonable requests for information.”

Common Problem Areas: EVERYTHING!

Errata: Rule 1.2 Scope of Representation — see attached Attalah case.




RULE 1.1:
COMPETENCE

(a) A lawyer should provide competent representation to a client. Competent
representation requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation
reasonably necessary for the representation.

(b) A lawyer shall not handle a legal matter that the lawyer knows or should
know that the lawyer is not competent to handle, without associating with a lawyer who is
competent to handle it.

(¢) A lawyer shall not intentionally:

(1) fail to seek the objectives of the client through reasonably available
means permitted by law and these Rules; or

(2) prejudice or damage the client during the course of the representation
except as permitted or required by these Rules.

Comment
Legal Knowledge and Skill

[1] In determining whether a lawyer employs the requisite knowledge and skill in a
particular matter, relevant factors include the relative complexity and specialized nature of the
matter, the lawyer’s general experience, the lawyer’s training and experience in the field in
question, the preparation and study the lawyer is able to give the matter, and whether it is
feasible to associate with a lawyer of established competence in the field in question. In many
instances, the required proficiency is that of a general practitioner. Expertise in a particular field
of law may be required in some circumstances. One such circumstance would be where the
lawyer, by representations made to the client, has led the client reasonably to expect a special
level of expertise in the matter undertaken by the lawyer.

[2] A lawyer need not necessarily have special training or prior experience to handle
legal problems of a type with which the lawyer is unfamiliar. A newly admitted lawyer can be as
competent as a practitioner with long experience. Some important legal skills, such as the
analysis of precedent, the evaluation of evidence and legal drafting, are required in all legal
problems. Perhaps the most fundamental legal skill consists of determining what kinds of legal
problems a situation may involve, a skill that necessarily transcends any particular specialized
knowledge. A lawyer can provide adequate representation in a wholly novel field through
necessary study. Competent representation can also be provided through the association of a
lawyer of established competence in the field in question.

(3] [Reserved.]
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[4] A lawyer may accept representation where the requisite level of competence can
be achieved by adequate preparation before handling the legal matter. This applies as well to a
lawyer who is appointed as counsel for an unrepresented person.

Thoroughness and Preparation

[5] Competent handling of a particular matter includes inquiry into and analysis of
the factual and legal elements of the problem, and use of methods and procedures meeting the
standards of competent practitioners. It also includes adequate preparation. The required
attention and preparation are determined in part by what is at stake; major litigation and complex
transactions ordinarily require more extensive treatment than matters of lesser complexity and
consequence. An agreement between the lawyer and the client may limit the scope of the
representation if the agreement complies with Rule 1.2(c).

Retaining or Contracting with Lawyers Outside the Firm

[6] Before a lawyer retains or contracts with other lawyers outside the lawyer’s own
firm to provide or assist in the provision of legal services to a client, the lawyer should ordinarily
obtain informed consent from the client and should reasonably believe that the other lawyers’
services will contribute to the competent and ethical representation of the client. See also Rules
1.2 (allocation of authority), 1.4 (communication with client), 1.5(g) (fee sharing with lawyers
outside the firm), 1.6 (confidentiality), and 5.5(a) (unauthorized practice of law). The
reasonableness of the decision to retain or contract with other lawyers outside the lawyer’s own
firm will depend upon the circumstances, including the needs of the client; the education,
experience and reputation of the outside lawyers; the nature of the services assigned to the
outside lawyers; and the legal protections, professional conduct rules, and ethical environments
of the jurisdictions in which the services will be performed, particularly relating to confidential
information.

[6A] Client consent to contract with a lawyer outside the lawyer’s own firm may not be
necessary for discrete and limited tasks supervised closely by a lawyer in the firm. However, a
lawyer should ordinarily obtain client consent before contracting with an outside lawyer to
perform substantive or strategic legal work on which the lawyer will exercise independent
judgment without close supervision or review by the referring lawyer. For example, on one
hand, a lawyer who hires an outside lawyer on a per diem basis to cover a single court call or a
routing calendar call ordinarily would not need to obtain the client’s prior informed consent. On
the other hand, a lawyer who hires an outside lawyer to argue a summary judgment motion or
negotiate key points in a transaction ordinarily should seek to obtain the client’s prior informed
consent.

[7] When lawyer from more than one law firm are providing legal services to the
client on a particular matter, the lawyers ordinarily should consult with each other about the
scope of their respective roles and the allocation of responsibility among them. See Rule 1.2(a).
When allocating responsibility in a matter pending before a tribunal, lawyers and parties may
have additional obligations (e.g., under local court rules, the CPLR, or the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure) that are a matter of law beyond the scope of these Rules.
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[7A] Whether a lawyer who contracts with a lawyer outside the firm needs to obtain
informed consent from the client about the roles and responsibilities of the retaining and outside
lawyers will depend on the circumstances. On one hand, of a lawyer retains an outside lawyer or
law firm to work under the lawyer’s close direction and supervision, and the retaining lawyer
closely reviews the outside lawyer’s work, the retaining lawyer usually will not need to consult
with the client about the outside lawyer’s role and level of responsibility. On the other hand, if
the outside lawyer will have a more material role and will exercise more autonomy and
responsibility, then the retaining lawyer usually should consult with the client. In any event,
whenever a retaining lawyer discloses a client’s confidential information to lawyers outside the
firm, the retaining lawyer should comply with Rule 1.6(a).

[8] To maintain the requisite knowledge and skill, a lawyer should (i) keep abreast of
changes in substantive and procedural law relevant to the lawyer’s practice, (ii) keep abreast of
the benefits and risks associated with technology the lawyer uses to provide services to clients or
to store or transmit confidential information, and (iii) engage in continuing study and education
and comply with all applicable continuing legal education requirements under 22 N.Y.C.R.R.
Part 1500.
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RULE 1.3:
DILIGENCE

(a) A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing
a client.

(b) A lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to the lawyer.

(c) A lawyer shall not intentionally fail to carry out a contract of employment
entered into with a client for professional services, but the lawyer may withdraw as
permitted under these Rules.

Comment

[1] A lawyer should pursue a matter on behalf of a client despite opposition,
obstruction or personal inconvenience to the lawyer, and take whatever lawful and ethical
measures are required to vindicate a client’s cause or endeavor. A lawyer must also act with
commitment and dedication to the interests of the client and in advocacy upon the client’s behalf.
A lawyer is not bound, however, to press for every advantage that might be realized for a client.
For example, a lawyer may have authority to exercise professional discretion in determining the
means by which a matter should be pursued. See Rule 1.2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
lawyer should not use offensive tactics or fail to treat all persons involved in the legal process
with courtesy and respect.

[2] A lawyer’s work load must be controlled so that each matter can be handled
diligently and promptly. Lawyers are encouraged to adopt and follow effective office procedures
and systems; neglect may occur when such arrangements are not in place or are ineffective.

[3] Perhaps no professional shortcoming 1is more widely resented than
procrastination. A client’s interests often can be adversely affected by the passage of time or the
change of conditions; in extreme instances, as when a lawyer overlooks a statute of limitations,
the client’s legal position may be destroyed. Even when the client’s interests are not affected in
substance, unreasonable delay can cause a client needless anxiety and undermine confidence in
the lawyer’s trustworthiness. A lawyer’s duty to act with reasonable promptness, however, does
not preclude the lawyer from agreeing to a reasonable request for a postponement that will not
prejudice the lawyer’s client.

[4] Unless the relationship is terminated, as provided in Rule 1.16, a lawyer should
carry through to conclusion all matters undertaken for a client. If a lawyer’s employment is
limited to a specific matter, the relationship terminates when the matter has been resolved. If a
lawyer has served a client over a substantial period in a variety of matters, the client sometimes
may assume that the lawyer will continue to serve on a continuing basis unless the lawyer gives
notice of withdrawal. Doubt about whether a client-lawyer relationship still exists should be
clarified by the lawyer, preferably in writing, so that the client will not mistakenly suppose the
lawyer is looking after the client’s affairs when the lawyer has ceased to do so. If a lawyer has
handled a judicial or administrative proceeding that produced a result adverse to the client and
the lawyer and the client have not agreed that the lawyer will handle the matter on appeal, Rule
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1.16(e) may require the lawyer to consult with the client about the possibility of appeal before
relinquishing responsibility for the matter. Whether the lawyer is obligated to prosecute the
appeal for the client depends on the scope of the representation the lawyer has agreed to provide
to the client. See Rule 1.2.

[5] To avoid possible prejudice to client interests, a sole practitioner is well advised
to prepare a plan that designates another competent lawyer to review client files, notify each
client of the lawyer’s death or disability, and determine whether there is a need for immediate
protective action.
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RULE 1.4:
COMMUNICATION

(a) A lawyer shall:
(1) promptly inform the client of:

(i) any decision or circumstance with respect to which the client’s
informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(j), is required by these Rules;

(ii) any information required by court rule or other law to be
communicated to a client; and

(ili) material developments in the matter including settlement or
plea offers.

2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the
client’s objectives are to be accomplished;

3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;

4) promptly comply with a client’s reasonable requests for information;
and

(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer’s
conduct when the lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by
these Rules or other law.

(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit
the client to make informed decisions regarding the representation.

Comment

[1] Reasonable communication between the lawyer and the client is necessary for the
client to participate effectively in the representation.

Communicating with Client

[2] In instances where these Rules require that a particular decision about the
representation be made by the client, paragraph (a)(1) requires that the lawyer promptly consult
with the client and secure the client’s consent prior to taking action, unless prior discussions with
the client have resolved what action the client wants the lawyer to take. For example, paragraph
(a)(1)(iii) requires that a lawyer who receives from opposing counsel an offer of settlement in a
civil controversy or a proffered plea bargain in a criminal case must promptly inform the client
of its substance unless the client has previously made clear that the proposal will be acceptable or
unacceptable or has authorized the lawyer to accept or to reject the offer. See Rule 1.2(a).
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[3] Paragraph (a)(2) requires that the lawyer reasonably consult with the client about
the means to be used to accomplish the client’s objectives. In some situations — depending on
both the importance of the action under consideration and the feasibility of consulting with the
client — this duty will require consultation prior to taking action. In other circumstances, such
as during a trial when an immediate decision must be made, the exigency of the situation may
require the lawyer to act without prior consultation. In such cases, the lawyer must nonetheless
act reasonably to inform the client of actions the lawyer has taken on the client’s behalf.
Likewise, for routine matters such as scheduling decisions not materially affecting the interests
of the client, the lawyer need not consult in advance, but should keep the client reasonably
informed thereafter. Additionally, paragraph (a)(3) requires that the lawyer keep the client
reasonably informed about the status of the matter, such as significant developments affecting
the timing or the substance of the representation.

[4] A lawyer’s regular communication with clients will minimize the occasions on
which a client will need to request information concerning the representation. When a client
makes a reasonable request for information, however, paragraph (a)(4) requires prompt
compliance with the request, or if a prompt response is not feasible, that the lawyer or a member
of the lawyer’s staff acknowledge receipt of the request and advise the client when a response
may be expected. A lawyer should promptly respond to or acknowledge client communications,
or arrange for an appropriate person who works with the lawyer to do so.

Explaining Matters

[5] The client should have sufficient information to participate intelligently in
decisions concerning the objectives of the representation and the means by which they are to be
pursued, to the extent the client is willing and able to do so. Adequacy of communication
depends in part on the kind of advice or assistance that is involved. For example, when there is
time to explain a proposal made in a negotiation, the lawyer should review all important
provisions with the client before proceeding to an agreement. In litigation a lawyer should
explain the general strategy and prospects of success and ordinarily should consult the client on
tactics that are likely to result in significant expense or to injure or coerce others. On the other
hand, a lawyer ordinarily will not be expected to describe trial or negotiation strategy in detail.
The guiding principle is that the lawyer should fulfill reasonable client expectations for
information consistent with the duty to act in the client’s best interest and the client’s overall
requirements as to the character of representation. In certain circumstances, such as when a
lawyer asks a client to consent to a representation affected by a conflict of interest, the client
must give informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(j).

[6] Ordinarily, the information to be provided is that appropriate for a client who is a
comprehending and responsible adult. However, fully informing the client according to this
standard may be impracticable, for example, where the client is a child or suffers from
diminished capacity. See Rule 1.14. When the client is an organization or group, it is often
impossible or inappropriate to inform every one of its members about its legal affairs; ordinarily,
the lawyer should address communications to those who the lawyer reasonably believes to be
appropriate persons within the organization. See Rule 1.13. Where many routine matters are
involved, a system of limited or occasional reporting may be arranged with the client.
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Withholding Information

[7] In some circumstances, a lawyer may be justified in delaying transmission of
information when the client would be likely to react imprudently to an immediate
communication. Thus, a lawyer might withhold a psychiatric diagnosis of a client when the
examining psychiatrist indicates that disclosure would harm the client. A lawyer may not
withhold information to serve the lawyer’s own interest or convenience or the interests or
convenience of another person. Rules or court orders governing litigation may provide that
information supplied to a lawyer may not be disclosed to the client. Rule 3.4(c) directs
compliance with such rules or orders.
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RULE 1.2:
SCOPE OF REPRESENTATION AND
ALLOCATION OF AUTHORITY BETWEEN CLIENT AND LAWYER

(a) Subject to the provisions herein, a lawyer shall abide by a client’s decisions
concerning the objectives of representation and, as required by Rule 1.4, shall consult with
the client as to the means by which they are to be pursued. A lawyer shall abide by a
client’s decision whether to settle a matter. In a criminal case, the lawyer shall abide by the
client’s decision, after consultation with the lawyer, as to a plea to be entered, whether to
waive jury trial and whether the client will testify.

(b) A lawyer’s representation of a client, including representation by
appointment, does not constitute an endorsement of the client’s political, economic, social
or moral views or activities.

(c) A lawyer may limit the scope of the representation if the limitation is
reasonable under the circumstances, the client gives informed consent and where necessary
notice is provided to the tribunal and/or opposing counsel.

(d) A lawyer shall not counsel a client to engage, or assist a client, in conduct
that the lawyer knows is illegal or fraudulent, except that the lawyer may discuss the legal
consequences of any proposed course of conduct with a client.

(e) A lawyer may exercise professional judgment to waive or fail to assert a right
or position of the client, or accede to reasonable requests of opposing counsel, when doing
s0 does not prejudice the rights of the client.

H A lawyer may refuse to aid or participate in conduct that the lawyer believes
to be unlawful, even though there is some support for an argument that the conduct is
legal.

(2) A lawyer does not violate these Rules by being punctual in fulfilling all
professional commitments, by avoiding offensive tactics, and by treating with courtesy and
consideration all persons involved in the legal process.

Comment
Allocation of Authority Between Client and Lawyer

[1] Paragraph (a) confers upon the client the ultimate authority to determine the
purposes to be served by legal representation, within the limits imposed by law and the lawyer’s
professional obligations. The decisions specified in paragraph (a), such as whether to settle a
civil matter, must also be made by the client. See Rule 1.4(a)(1) for the lawyer’s duty to
communicate with the client about such decisions. The lawyer shall consult with the client with
respect to the means by which the client’s objectives are to be pursued. See Rule 1.4(a)(2).
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[2] Clients normally defer to the special knowledge and skill of their lawyer with
respect to the means to be used to accomplish their objectives, particularly with respect to
technical, legal and tactical matters. On the other hand, lawyers usually defer to their clients
regarding such questions as the expense to be incurred and concern for third persons who might
be adversely affected. On occasion, however, a lawyer and a client may disagree about the
means to be used to accomplish the client’s objectives. Because of the varied nature of the
matters about which a lawyer and client might disagree, and because the actions in question may
implicate the interests of a tribunal or other persons, this Rule does not prescribe how such
disagreements are to be resolved. Other law, however, may be applicable and should be
consulted by the lawyer. The lawyer should also consult with the client and seek a mutually
acceptable resolution of the disagreement. If such efforts are unavailing and the lawyer has a
fundamental disagreement with the client, the lawyer may withdraw from the representation.
See Rule 1.16(c)(4). Likewise, the client may resolve the disagreement by discharging the
lawyer, in which case the lawyer must withdraw from the representation. See Rule 1.16(b)(3).

[3] At the outset of a representation, the client may authorize the lawyer to take
specific action on the client’s behalf without further consultation. Absent a material change in
circumstances and subject to Rule 1.4, a lawyer may rely on such an advance authorization. The
client, however, may revoke such authority at any time.

[4] In a case in which the client appears to be suffering diminished capacity, the
lawyer’s duty to abide by the client’s decisions is to be guided by reference to Rule 1.14.

Independence from Client’s Views or Activities

[5] Legal representation should not be denied to any person who is unable to afford
legal services, or whose cause is controversial or the subject of popular disapproval. By the
same token, representing a client does not constitute approval of the client’s views or activities.

Agreements Limiting Scope of Representation

[6] The scope of services to be provided by a lawyer may be limited by agreement
with the client or by the terms under which the lawyer’s services are made available to the client.
When a lawyer has been retained by an insurer to represent an insured, for example, the
representation may be limited to issues related to the insurance coverage. A limited
representation may be appropriate because the client has limited objectives for the
representation. In addition, the terms upon which representation is undertaken may exclude
specific means that might otherwise be used to accomplish the client’s objectives. Such
limitations may exclude actions that the client thinks are too costly or that the lawyer regards as
repugnant or imprudent.

[6A] In obtaining consent from the client, the lawyer must adequately disclose the
limitations on the scope of the engagement and the matters that will be excluded.
In addition, the lawyer must disclose the reasonably foreseeable consequences of the limitation.
In making such disclosure, the lawyer should explain that if the lawyer or the client determines
during the representation that additional services outside the limited scope specified in the
engagement are necessary or advisable to represent the client adequately, then the client may
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need to retain separate counsel, which could result in delay, additional expense, and
complications.

[7] Although this Rule affords the lawyer and client substantial latitude to limit the
representation, the limitation must be reasonable under the circumstances. If, for example, a
client’s objective is limited to securing general information about the law the client needs in
order to handle a common and typically uncomplicated legal problem, the lawyer and client may
agree that the lawyer’s services will be limited to a brief telephone consultation. Such a
limitation, however, would not be reasonable if the time allotted were not sufficient to yield
advice upon which the client could rely. Although an agreement for a limited representation
does not exempt a lawyer from the duty to provide competent representation, the limitation is a
factor to be considered when determining the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and
preparation reasonably necessary for the representation. See Rule 1.1.

[8] All agreements concerning a lawyer’s representation of a client must accord with
the Rules of Professional Conduct and other law. See Rules 1.1, 1.8 and 5.6.

Illegal and Fraudulent Transactions

[9] Paragraph (d) prohibits a lawyer from counseling or assisting a client in conduct
that the lawyer knows is illegal or fraudulent. This prohibition, however, does not preclude the
lawyer from giving an honest opinion about the consequences that appear likely to result from a
client’s conduct. Nor does the fact that a client uses advice in a course of action that is illegal or
fraudulent of itself make a lawyer a party to the course of action. There is a critical distinction
between presenting an analysis of legal aspects of questionable conduct and recommending the
means by which a crime or fraud might be committed with impunity.

[10] When the client’s course of action has already begun and is continuing, the
lawyer’s responsibility is especially delicate. The lawyer is required to avoid assisting the client,
for example, by drafting or delivering documents that the lawyer knows are fraudulent or by
suggesting how the wrongdoing might be concealed. When the representation will result in
violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law, the lawyer must advise the client of
any relevant limitation on the lawyer’s conduct and remonstrate with the client. See Rules
1.4(a)(5) and 1.16(b)(1). Persuading a client to take necessary preventive or corrective action
that will bring the client’s conduct within the bounds of the law is a challenging but appropriate
endeavor. If the client fails to take necessary corrective action and the lawyer’s continued
representation would assist client conduct that is illegal or fraudulent, the lawyer is required to
withdraw. See Rule 1.16(b)(1). In some circumstances, withdrawal alone might be insufficient.
In those cases the lawyer may be required to give notice of the fact of withdrawal and to
disaffirm any opinion, document, affirmation or the like. See Rule 1.6(b)(3); Rule 4.1,
Comment [3].

[11] Where the client is a fiduciary, the lawyer may be charged with special
obligations in dealings with a beneficiary.

[12] Paragraph (d) prohibits a lawyer from assisting a client’s illegal or fraudulent
activity against a third person, whether or not the defrauded party is a party to the transaction.
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Paragraph (d) does not preclude undertaking a criminal defense incident to a general retainer for
legal services to a lawful enterprise, but does preclude such a retainer for an enterprise known to
be engaged in illegal or fraudulent activity.

[13] If a lawyer comes to know or reasonably should know that a client expects
assistance not permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law, or if the lawyer
intends to act contrary to the client’s instructions, the lawyer must consult with the client
regarding the limitations on the lawyer’s conduct. See Rule 1.4(a)(5).

Exercise of Professional Judgment

[14]  Paragraph (e) permits a lawyer to exercise professional judgment to waive or fail
to assert a right of a client, or accede to reasonable requests of opposing counsel in such matters
as court proceedings, settings, continuances, and waiver of procedural formalities, as long as
doing so does not prejudice the rights of the client. Like paragraphs (f) and (g), paragraph (e)
effectively creates a limited exception to the lawyer’s obligations under Rule 1.1(c) (a lawyer
shall not intentionally “fail to seek the objectives of the client through reasonably available
means permitted by law and these Rules” or “prejudice or damage the client during the course of
the representation except as permitted or required by these Rules™). If the lawyer is representing
the client before a tribunal, the lawyer is required under Rule 3.3(f)(1) to comply with local
customs of courtesy or practice of the bar or a particular tribunal unless the lawyer gives
opposing counsel timely notice of the intent not to comply.

Refusal to Participate in Conduct a Lawyer Believes to Be Unlawful

[15] In some situations such as those described in paragraph (d), a lawyer is prohibited
from aiding or participating in a client’s improper or potentially improper conduct; but in other
situations, a lawyer has discretion. Paragraph (f) permits a lawyer to refuse to aid or participate
in conduct the lawyer believes to be unlawful, even if the conduct is arguably legal. In addition,
under Rule 1.16(c)(2), the lawyer may withdraw from representing a client when the client
persists in a course of action involving the lawyer’s services that the lawyer reasonably believes
is criminal or fraudulent, even if the course of action is arguably legal. In contrast, when the
lawyer knows (or reasonably should know) that the representation will result in a violation of law
or the Rules of Professional Conduct, the lawyer must withdraw from the representation under
Rule 1.16(b)(1). If the client “insists” that the lawyer pursue a course of conduct that is illegal or
prohibited under the Rules, the lawyer must not carry out those instructions and, in addition, may
withdraw from the representation under Rule 1.16(c)(13). If the lawyer is representing the client
before a tribunal, additional rules may come into play. For example, the lawyer may be required
to obtain the tribunal’s permission to withdraw under Rule 1.16(d), and the lawyer may be
required to take reasonable remedial measures under Rule 3.3 with respect to false evidence or
other criminal or fraudulent conduct relating to a proceeding.

Fulfilling Professional Commitments and Treating Others with Courtesy

[16] Both Rule 1.1(c)(1) and Rule 1.2(a) require generally that a lawyer seek the
client’s objectives and abide by the client’s decisions concerning the objectives of the
representation; but those rules do not require a lawyer to be offensive, discourteous,
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inconsiderate or dilatory. Paragraph (g) specifically affirms that a lawyer does not violate the
Rules by being punctual in fulfilling professional commitments, avoiding offensive tactics and
treating with courtesy and consideration all persons involved in the legal process. Lawyers
should be aware of the New York State Standards of Civility adopted by the courts to guide the
legal profession (22 NYCRR Part 1200 Appendix A). Although the Standards of Civility are not
intended to be enforced by sanctions or disciplinary action, conduct before a tribunal that fails to
comply with known local customs of courtesy or practice, or that is undignified or discourteous,
may violate Rule 3.3(f). Conduct in a proceeding that serves merely to harass or maliciously
injury another would be frivolous in violation of Rule 3.1. Dilatory conduct may violate Rule
1.3(a), which requires a lawyer to act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a
client.
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In an action, inter alia, to recover damages for legal malpractice, the plaintiff appeals
from an order of the Supreme Court, Nassau County (Karen V. Murphy, J.), entered
December 18, 2015. The order granted the defendant's motion pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)
to dismiss the amended complaint and denied the plaintiff's motion pursuant to CPLR
3024(b) to strike allegedly prejudicial text used by the defendant in its memorandum of

law.
ORDERED that the order is affirmed, with costs.

In 2011, the defendant agreed to assist the plaintiff on a pro bono basis, in a very
limited fashion, regarding the plaintiff's expulsion in 2010 from the New York College of
Osteopathic Medicine. To that end, the parties executed a letter of engagement dated July

7,2011. The letter of engagement provided, in relevant part, thatd"Our services will

include all activities necessary and appropriate in our judgment to investigate and consider
options that may be available to urge administrative reconsideration of your dismissal
from the New York College of Osteopathic Medicine (the College'). This engagement
does not, however, encompass any form of litigation or, to the extent ethically prohibited
in this circumstance, the threat of litigation, to resolve this matter. This engagement will
end upon your re-admittance to the College or upon a determination by the attorneys
working on this matter that no non-litigation mechanisms are available to assist you. The
scope of the engagement may not be expanded orally or by conduct; it may only be
expanded by a writing signed by our Director of Public Service."

Despite the defendant's non-litigation efforts, the College refused to reconsider the
plaintiff's dismissal. Thereafter, the plaintiff commenced this action against the defendant
to recover damages for breach of fiduciary duty, legal malpractice, and violations of
Executive Law § 296, the New York Administrative Code, and the New York Corrections
Law. The defendant moved pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1) and (7) to dismiss the complaint.
The Supreme Court granted the defendant's motion, and the plaintiff appeals.

In an action to recover damages for legal malpractice, a plaintiff must show that the
defendant attorney "failed to exercise the ordinary reasonable skill and knowledge
commonly possessed by a member of the legal profession" and that "the attorney's breach
of this professional [*2]duty caused the plaintiff's actual damages" (McCoy v Feinman, 99
NY2d 295, 301-302 [internal quotation marks omitted]; see Rudolf v Shayne, Dachs,




Stanisci, Corker & Sauer, 8 NY3d 438; Guayara v Harry I. Katz, PC.. 83 AD3d 661;
Alizio v Feldman, 82 AD3d 804). When determining a motion to dismiss a complaint
pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(7) for failure to state a cause of action, "the pleading is to be

given a liberal construction, the allegations contained within it are assumed to be true and
the plaintiff is to be afforded every favorable inference" (Sinkin v Blank, 19 NY3d 46, 52;
see Leon v Martinez, 84 NY?2d 83, 87; Hershco v Gordon & Gordon. 155 AD3d 1007,

1008; Kempf'v Magida. 37 AD3d 763). At the same time, however, "allegations consisting

of bare legal conclusions as well as factual claims flatly contradicted by documentary
evidence are not entitled to any such consideration" (Maas v Cornell Univ., 94 NY2d 87,
91 [internal quotation marks omitted]; see Myers v Schneiderman. 30 NY3d 1; Sweeney v
Sweeney, 71 AD3d 989, 991).

A motion to dismiss a complaint based on documentary evidence "may be
appropriately granted only where the documentary evidence utterly refutes plaintiff's
factual allegations, conclusively establishing a defense as a matter of law" (Goshen v
Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y., 98 NY2d 314, 326; see Stein v Garfield Regency
Condominium, 65 AD3d 1126, 1128). To qualify as documentary evidence, the evidence

"must be unambiguous and of undisputed authenticity" (Fontanetta v John Doe 1. 73
AD3d 78, 86; see Flushing Sav. Bank, FSB v Siunvkalimi, 94 AD3d 807, 808). In order to

succeed on a motion to dismiss pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1), the documentary evidence

relied on by the defendant—here, the parties' letter of engagement dated July 7, 2011—
must conclusively establish a defense to the causes of action asserted by the plaintiff as a
matter of law (see Leon v Martinez, 84 NY2d at 88; Guayara v Harry I Katz, P.C., 83
AD3d at 662).

We agree with the Supreme Court's determination granting the defendant's motion to
dismiss the amended complaint. Contrary to the plaintiff's contention, according to the
parties' undisputed letter of engagement, the defendant did not promise to negotiate
administrative reconsideration on the plaintiff's behalf but, rather, that it would
"investigate and consider options that may be available to urge administrative
reconsideration of your dismissal from the New York College of Osteopathic Medicine."
The letter of engagement conclusively demonstrated that there was no promise to
negotiate. There was only a promise to investigate and consider whether there were any
options possibly available to urge the school to reconsider the plaintiff's expulsion.



Anything else, including the defendant's failure to commence litigation against the school
and the defendant's alleged rendering of legal advice regarding the efficacy of the
plaintiff's commencing a defamation action against others, was outside the scope of the
letter of engagement.

An attorney may not be held liable for failing to act outside the scope of a retainer
(see AmBase Corp. v Davis Polk & Wardwell, 8 NY3d 428). Therefore, since the
defendant's alleged failure to negotiate with the school, its alleged failure to commence

litigation against the school, and its alleged failure to properly advise the plaintiff on the
efficacy of a defamation action against nonschool parties fell outside the scope of the
parties' letter of engagement, dismissal of the cause of action alleging legal malpractice
was warranted, pursuant to CPLR 3211(a)(1), on documentary evidence grounds.

Contrary to plaintiff's further contention, the cause of action alleging breach of
fiduciary duty was properly dismissed as duplicative of the cause of action alleging legal
malpractice, as it arose from the same facts and does not allege distinct damages (see
Maroulis v Sari M. Friedman, P.C., 153 AD3d 1250; Keness v Feldman, Kramer &
Monaco, P.C.. 105 AD3d 812; Rosenbaum v Sheresky Aronson Mayefsky & Sloan, LLP,
100 AD3d 731; Financial Servs. Veh. Trust v Saad, 72 AD3d 1019, 1020).

The third cause of action, alleging discrimination in violation of Executive Law §
296, was properly dismissed in light of the failure to state a cognizable legal theory
against the defendant for a violation of this law arising from the defendant's alleged
decision "to dump" the plaintiff as a client (see CPLR 3211[a][7]).

The plaintiff's remaining contentions are without merit.

DILLON, J.P., BARROS, IANNACCI and CHRISTOPHER, JJ., concur.

ENTER:
Aprilanne Agostino

Clerk of the Court

[ Return to Decision Li;]




